

NO. 37450-1-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 OCT 14 AM 11:19
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARL GREGORY WILLIAMS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven W. Thayer, No. 7449
Kyra K. Rohner, No. 36671

Attorneys for Appellant

514 W. 9th Street
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 694-8290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Substantive Facts 5

 1. Time Frames 5

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 20

 A. The trial court committed reversible error in denying defendant’s motion in limine to exclude evidence of uncharged misconduct by (1) failing to make a factual determination by a preponderance that the uncharged misconduct actually occurred, and (2) by failing to balance the prejudicial effect of the evidence versus its probative value. 20

 B. The non-corroboration instruction given in this case unnecessarily and unfairly emphasized the testimony of the complainant constituting an improper comment on the evidence, was misleading and confusing in the absence of further explanatory instruction defining the technical term “corroborated”, and operated to subvert the presumption of innocence and relieve the state of its burden of proof, all in derogation of defendant’s due process right to a fair trial. 24

1.	The non-corroboration instruction given in this case unnecessarily and unfairly emphasized and highlighted the testimony of the complaining witness constituting an improper comment on the evidence.	24
2.	The non-corroboration instruction operated to subvert the presumption of innocence and relieved the state of its burden of proof in derogation of defendant's right to a fair trial.	32
C.	The defendant did not receive effective assistance of counsel.	35
D.	The trial court erred in failing to hold an evidentiary hearing to explore defense counsel's conflict of interest and this case should be remanded for an evidentiary hearing on that issue.	39
V.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>In re Richardson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 669, 675, 675 P.2d 209 (1983)	37, 38
<i>Ludy v. State</i> , 784 NE 2d 459 (2003)	34
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 615, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)	32
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993)	20, 23
<i>State v. Binh Thach</i> , 126 Wn.App. 297, 311, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 32 Wn.2d 571, 202 P.2d 922 (1949)	27-31, 34
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 22 Wash. 245, 250-51, 60 P. 403 (1900)	25
<i>State v. Dahliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 571, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	37, 39
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 20 Wn.2d 443, 147 P.2d 940 (1944)	24
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 119 Wn.App. 176, 79 P.3d 990 (2003)	22, 23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	21
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002)	20, 22
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)	24, 25
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 20 Wn. App. 712, 582 P.2d 883 (1978)	28-31
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 96 Wn.App. 311, 316, 979 P.2d 857 (1999)	35, 36
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 334, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	35

<i>State v. Mims</i> , 180 N.C. App. 403, 410, 637 S.E.2d 244 (2006)	39
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	22
<i>State v. Regan</i> , 143 Wn.App. 419, 427, 177 P.3d 783 (2008)	36, 37
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wn.App. 180, 184, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004)	36
<i>State v. Trickle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 18, 25, 553 P.2d 139 (1976), <i>review denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1004 (1977)	24
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn. App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005), <i>review granted</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1012, 138 P.3d 113 (2006)	28-31

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263, 265, 109 S.Ct. 2419, 105 L.Ed.2d 218 (1989)	32
<i>E.S. v. Allen</i> , 831 F.2d 1487, 1498 (9 th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Evans v. Raines</i> , 705 F.2d 1479, 1480 (9 th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Garcia v. Bunnell</i> , 33 F.3d 1193, 1195 (9 th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)§2	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	35

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.44 28

RCW 9A.44.020(1) 25

ER 403 21

ER 404(b) 20-22

11 WPIC § 4.01 30

11 WPIC § 45.02 (2nd ed. 1994) 25, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S.C.A. Const., Amendment VI, 35

Wa. Const. Art. IV, § 16 24
